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APPROPRTIATIONS: Section 44c of Article IV, of the onstitucion el

of the State of Missouri, constitutes an
appropriation for the payment of principal and

interest on Soldier Bonus Bonds without legislative
action,

Septamber 13, 1940 q 13
”

Honorable Hovert VW, #inu -
State Ireasurer
Jefferson City, kissouri

Dear 3Sir: /

We ere in receipt of your letter of September’ll,
1940, requesting an opinlon of this department, which
is as follows:

"The State Zoard of Fund Commission=-
ers has suthorized the issuance of a
State Auditor's Warrant in the sum of
%50, 000,00 chargeable to the Soldler
Bormus Interest and finking Fund 1in
payment of 50,000,000 Soldier FHonus
Bonds 1issued by sald Fund Cormiselon-
ers, dated October 1, 1939, and matur-
ing October 1, 19407

These bonds were issued under the pro~
visions of Section 440, article 4 of
the Constitution of llsscurl, for the
purpose of winding up the payment of
Soldler Lonus claims under the provi-
sions of that constitutiomal act. Iio
appropriation was reguested of the last
General Assembly for the reason that
the Stgte bBoard of Fund Cormissioners
did not contemplate the necessity of
lssuing additional bonds under the pro=-
visions of Section 44C of article 4 of
the constitution,

We would appreciate your opinion as to
whether or not the bonds above described
can be paid from the Soldier PBonus intere
est and Sinking Fund without the legisla-
tive appropriation,”



lon, Rovert W. uinn -2 - Septenber 13, 1940

Section 44c, Article IV, of the l.issourli Constitution
(15 Ko, Ste Anne, pase 482) provides in part as follows:

411 of the provisions of said act
shall apply to and govern the issu-
ance and payment oi the prinecipal

and interest of the bonds herein saue=
thorized and the disbursement of the
proceeds thereofl without further
legislative action, except that the
interest on sald bonds may be payable
at such times and at such place or
places as may be designated by the
sald board of fund commlssioners;
said board shall pay &all expenses of
issuing and marketin; the bonds out
of the proceeds of the sale thereof,
(Submitted by tiie constitutional con-
vention and adopted I'eb, 26, 1824,)"

Your guestion is limlited to the sin . le purpose as
to whether or not & legislatlive appropriation 1ls e
prerequisite to the pajyiient ol principal and interest
cn Soldier Bonus soncs lssued under the provisions of
Section 44c¢, Article IV, of the l.issouri Constitution,
supra. ‘The bonds in question were dated October 1,
1939, will become due and payable on'Uctober 1, 194Q,
arid were l.sued uunder the aut.ority of the State soard
of Mund Commissioners pursuant to [ *ction 44c of Article
IV, of the Constitution of the State of kissouri,

It 1s the opinion of this department that by the
foregoing provision the Constltution has, by a speciric
direction, appropriated the revenue derived from the
levy and collection of & direct tax upon all of the
texable property ln the state to pay the principal and
interest on the bonds issued pursuasnt to the above sdection
of the Constitution, Ve are advised that there are ample
funds avallable tc pey szald bdonds and interest at this
time, It 1s our view that, under the provisions of the
above sectlon of the Constibtution, the rmoney stands
appropristed to authorize the payrent of the maturing
prineipal and interest, notwithstanding the fact that
ne appropriation was requested or made by the General
Assenmbly,
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The general rule on this subject is stated in &9
Co Jus

"Constitutional ; rovisions are not

to be construed e: themselves making
aporoprletions unless they are clear-
ly so intended, GSelf-executing pro-
visions of the constitution specifi-
cally appropriating particular funds
or sums for designated purposes ex=-
empt the matters therein dealt with
from the necessiiy of legislative ap~-
propriation established by other pro-
visions of the constitution, and the
constitutional provisions are them-
selves a sufficient eppropriation lfor
the purposes and tc the extent com~-
prised within their terms; and no
legisliation may be enacted such as
will impalr the cperation of a con-
stitutional apprepriation,”

Cases from several jurisdictions are cited in
support of a portion of the above statement holding
that the constitutional provisions are themselves
sufficient appropriastion when the purpose to appropriate
is clear, Section 44c¢ of Article IV, of the Constitution,
is plain and unambiguous, and the purpose to appropriate
is clear,

The Supreme Court, in the case of State ex rel,
lickinley rub, Co. v, Hackmann, State Auditor, 282 S, W,
1007, construilng & simlilar section of the Uonstitution,
held, at page 1013:

"it aoes uppropriete without further
le islative action that portion of
the money received from automobile
license fees which remalns after de=-
ducting the cost of collectiuy the
tax and maintalning the hlighway com=
wission, and 1 appropriates the re=
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rainder to the peyment of the prin-
cipal and interest of certain bonds,

1t makes ro sttempt whatever to ap-=
propriate wlthout leglislative sanc-
tion the amount needed for the ex-
penses of the commission, Who, there-
fore, 18 to cdetermine the amount re-
qulired tc maintain the highway commis-
sion? 1Is tils to be determlned by the
highway commission, unhampered Ly legis-
lutive permission, or by the Leglislature
in the regular way by an appropriation
act? :

Section 19, article 1lu, of the Constitu=-
ticn of Lisscuri, exspressly provides
that nc money shall be paid out of the
state tressury, except iln pursuance of
an appropriation by law., This section
contrels, unless modified by a later
constitutional provision. It 1is true
that section 44a, supra, does nodify

it as to that portion of the autcmobile
license tax to be pald upon lhe princile
pal and interest of sald bonds, but that
is the only modification, # = « " -

It 1s our opinlon that the above statements of
the Supreme Court as to the construction of fection
44a apply to the construction of Section 44c, and we
note that both sections 44a and 44c¢ contain the same
language, "without further legislative action," referring
to the payment of principal and interest on the Dbonds,

It 1s therefore the opinion of this department
thet the State of llssouri VWorld Wer Soldier Sonus Honds,
Series of 1939, in the aggregate amount of {50,000,00,
issued pursuant to Section 44c of Article IV, of the
Constitution of iissourl, may be paid from the Soldier
Bonus Interest and Sinking Fund pursuant to the Consti=-
tutional appropriation fou'd in that section authorizing
the payrent of such principal without further legislative
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action from the proceeds derived from the levy and
collecting from a direct annual tax upon the taxable
property in the staute to pay the principal and interest
of said bonds.

Respectfully submitted,

COVELL A, HeEWwITY
Asslistant Attorney General

Crlis Ve



